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The Lok Sabha met at
Eleven of the Ciock.

[MR. SPBAKER in the Chair)
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Review of the working of Community Development Schemes
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SHR1] P. M. MEHTA
SHRI R S. PANDFY ¢
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Will the Ministes of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Guvernment have deci~
ded to give the Community Development Progra'nme a new oricantation designed to make the C.DD. blocks the champions of the weaker sections of the people in rural areas ,

(b) if so, the mamn features of the pronosed programme ; and

(c) when they arc likely to be 1mplemented ?

THE MINISTFR OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (PROF.
SHER SINGH}): (#) 10 (c), Integated and coordinated developmen tof the entire rural sector with effective participation of the people continues to be the basic approach of the Community Development programme.
It 1s pow a part of the State Sector of the Fourth Pive Year Plan. However, in view of tbe special programmes introduced under the Centralfor the Centrally Sponsored Sector for the purpose of benefitting the small and marginal farmers and agii-
cultural labourers and the Crash Scheme for Rural Employment for promoting employment through the creation of durable community assets, it is considered necessary that the Community Development blocks and their staff should be suitably oriented to Jook after the weaker sections of the people. Instructions have been issued to the States to utilise the block agency fullv in the implementation of the special programme. Government are also examining what other steps are necessaiy in the same ditection.

SR} P. M, MEHTA : It s good that, though late, the Government has now decided to re-orient the Community Development activities. In view of this, may 1 ask whether the Government considered any scheme for socialisation of the disteibutive tiade, and if so, the details thereof ?

PROF. SHER SINGH : No decision has been taken so far by the Government for the socialisation of the distributive trade. 1 don't think this dquestion is relevant 80 far as it concerns the Community Development Department. It is not for the Community Development Department 10 socialise the distributive trade.

As | pointed out, for the weaker
sections of the society, we are taking up programmes of employment and other programmes,

SHRI P, M. MEHTA : This is very relevant from the point of view of employment and socialisation of the trade and 1 am unable t0 know bow the Minister can say that it has no relevancy.

MR. SPEAKER : Please don't invite my comments on that.

STIRI P. M. MEHTA ¢ A1l right; ¥
accept that; but may I know this ? May 1 know from the hon. Minister whether the representatives of the rura] institutions


and farmers’ orgahisations sed Gowt. officials of some 12 Asian countries met at a Seminar here recently end if so, whether they have considered the con. tribution to the rural development of the Community Development Blocks ?

MR SPEAKER : You are asking s very specific question and you can put it in another way. So far as his knowledge of some semunar is concerned, 1 do not mind if he is in a position to answer, hut you may put it in another shape.

SHRI P. M, MERTA : Thank you very much, Mr, Speaker, for your kind guidance. 1 want to know whether there was any such Seminar and whether the Government of india and Goveroment officials took part in it and whether they discussed tha Community Development programmes.,

PROF, SHER SINGH: [ have no knowledge of that but ome Seminar was beld in Shantipratisthan sSome days ago about discussing some progiammes for rural development and our officers took pant,

SHR{ K. 8, PANDEY : Taking into consideration the very meagre lepresenia. tion is Zilla Parishads and Panchayats given to the weaker sections of the people, may I kmow whether they pave 13sued any directions to the State CGovernments to give adequate representation in order to look after the weaker seclions ot the people ?

PROFP, SHER SINGH : Representa. tion 1s given to the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes and 10 women also As far as the weaker sections oi the population are conceined, small farmers and the marginal farmers can be Members of the Panchaysis, Zilin Parishads, et¢. Bui there are no reservations for other sections of society.
There are reservaiions for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes.

SHR1 R, S. PANDEY : All the big farmers are controlling the Zilla Parishads snd Paochayats, You can't have representation of the weaker sections untill and uniess you give representation to these people end you give direction to the State

Governments in this regard, This should be siven, because, otherwise, the Zilla Parishads and Panchayats arp all dormins. ted to big farmers.

MR SPEAKER : 1 think thst is a suggestion for action, 1 think the Minister may make a note of it,

PROF, SHER SINGH : It s very difficult to reserve seats for Certain other secilons of the population, As the House is aware, 1n the Constitution, there is a provision for reservation of seats for Harijans and others, for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled 1nibes. 1t is only for them that we could make reservations according to the Consutution. 1t 1s difficult for us to say anything or write to the State Govern-~
ments to make reservation for other sections of the people.

SHR1 KRISHNARAO PATIL: 1
would like to know from the hon. Minister whether thers 13 any specific proposal to revitalise and activise the Community Development machinery with the new programmes,

PROF. SHER SINGH : 1 think 1 have sated mbout this earlier. We hae re-orignied the staff to take up the special programmes which 1 have enumerated with regard t0 marginal farmers, small furmeis and others,
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(i) The community . developmeqt agency should undertake responsibility to assist small and marginal farmers.

(ii) 1t should become an agency for guarameeing employment for the wage-secking farm labour ;

It should take within its fold the towns for development of a hierarchy of growth centres .
gAR qIgHE Si9qeE advg 99 W@ E,
T AYE AT F G gH FJFIC A ST F
TIATHE F FTW FI TZ FAFLHE L

(iv) For the purpose of planning and easuring the tasks indicated in
(i) and (ii), the area or the district in which it is located should be integrated ;
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(iii)

The Bilock organisation should be strengthened with the needed number of agricultural specialists, engineering staff agro-service staff and social education staff.

Youth and women organisation should be activated by accelerating social change;
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Gram panchayat, the basic democratic body for promoting people’s particijation should be stre?glhened-
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SHRI B. P. MAURYA : Evep alter 25 years, tkey are livicg like slaves. 1 want 8 categorical answer to my Question,
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MR. SPEAKER : It relates to other}
Ministries also.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL) : So far as plots for housing in rural areas are concerned, the scheme has been circulated to the
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States. A deaision depends upom the States. From the Centre, 1 can promise that funds will be made available for implemenation of the schemes,

Census of Agriculture Holding

*154 SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN : Wil the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred
Question No. 7032 on 5th August, 1971
regarding census of Agricultural holdings and state :

(a) whether the census has since been undertaken; and

(b) if 50, the progress made so far ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB P, SHINDE) : (a) Yes, Sir, the field work is in progress.

(b) The field work s scheduled to be completed by the end of December, 1971 in & majority of the States and by March 1972 1n the remaining States/Union Terr~
ories. Tabulation of the data will be taken up thereafter and every effort will be made to complete it by the close of 1972. The State reports are scheduled to be completed by May, 1973 so that the All India Report is ready by September, 1973,

SHR1 G. Y. KRISHNAN Wwill the Minister assure us that 1t will be completed at least by 1973 ?

SHR1 ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: That is what 1 have indicated, Our programme 18 going almost according to0 schedule, It is a very big work; but it is going according to schedule.

SHRIG. Y. KRISHNAN : What is the futher programme after this census ?

MR. SPEAKER : To produce more chiidren |
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Stoppage of work in Mornmgap Development Project

L4
*139, SHRI SAMAR MUKHERIEE:
Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the attention of Govern. ment has been drawn to the stoppage of work in the Mormugao Development Pio-Ject resulting in laying off more than 1,000 workers ;

®)

if so, the 1eason for the stoppage, and

(c) what steps have been taken by Government to remove the lay off ?

THE MINISTER O PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI RAJ BAHADUR) :
(a) to (c). The Yugoslav dredging firm, who were awarded a contract for dredging and reclamation at MormugJo as part of the project for the development of the Port, suddenly stopped work on 3ist August, 1971 and laid oft 481 workmen eagaged on the work, on the ground that they had incurred losses and wanted the Port Trust to concede certam claims. As a 1esult of a series of discussions held with the representatives of the irm at the Porl Irust and Government level, a settlement has been reached with the fum and they have 1esumed work from the 5th November, 1971.

SHR1 SAMAR MUKHERJEE . I

there any possibilily of resuming this work ?

.SHRI RAJ BAHADUR : The work has been resumed from 5 November.

SHR1 SAMAR MUKHERJEE : Have the persons laid oft been taken back ?

SHRI1 RAJ BAIHADUR : They will be taken back. The work has been resumed.
There should be no difficulty about labour,

SHR!I SAMAR MUKHERJEE . Wil be resumed or has been resumed ?
SHRI RAJ BAHADUR : It bas been resumed from 5 November,

Uar Angwerst - 8 7

